## ORDINANCE NO. 14-2018

## AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE SALE OF UNNEEDED SANDSTONE BLOCKS BY SEALED BID.

**WHEREAS**, The Council for the Village of Loudonville has determined that certain sandstone blocks owned by the Village of Loudonville are not needed and should be sold by sealed bid;

## NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF LOUDONVILLE, STATE OF OHIO:

**Section 1**. That the Council for the Village of Loudonville does hereby authorize the sale of sandstone blocks formerly making up part of the Village impound/storage building, and no longer needed by the Village, by sealed bid as authorized by Ohio Revised Code Section 721.15.

Section 2. The Village Administrator of the Village of Loudonville shall select a date for the opening of bids and shall advertise the auction as required by law.

**Section 3**. That this Ordinance shall take effect and be in force at the earliest date allowed by law.

Dated: \_\_\_\_\_

Stephen Stricklen, Mayor

Attest:

Elaine Van Horn, Fiscal Officer

Thomas R. Gilman, Village Solicitor